

No. 17-965

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT
OF THE UNITED STATES, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF HAWAII, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY AND
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF EVANGELICALS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

—◆—
KIMBERLEE WOOD COLBY
Counsel of Record
CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY
8001 Braddock Rd., Ste. 302
Springfield, VA 22151
703-894-1087
kcolby@clsnet.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Respondents must properly match the Es- tablishment and Free Exercise Clauses to the nature of each plaintiff’s harm and the scope of the remedy sought	5
A. The nature of the harms	5
B. The scope of the remedy	10
C. Care must be exercised to avoid con- flating the elements of a claim under the Establishment Clause with the re- quirements of standing	12
II. The principles of law under the Establish- ment Clause relevant to the claims in the instant case make actionable intentional discrimination among religions.....	14
III. Although the <i>Lemon</i> test has not been uti- lized by this Court for over a decade, the lower courts continue to rely upon it to their detriment	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	22
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988)	21
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	21
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	7, 8
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	8, 10, 11, 17
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	7, 19
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985)	7, 8, 19
<i>Fowler v. Rhode Island</i> , 345 U.S. 67 (1953)	15
<i>Frazer v. Illinois Dep't of Empl. Sec.</i> , 489 U.S. 829 (1989)	5
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971)	15, 16
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	10
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	12
<i>Int'l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 265 F. Supp. 3d 570 (D. Md. 2017), ___ F. 3d ___, 2018 WL 894413 (4th Cir. Feb. 15, 2018)	12, 13, 14, 20
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952)	6
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Larkin v. Grendel’s Den, Inc.</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982)....	7, 19
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	16, 20, 22
<i>McCollum v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948).....	8, 10, 11, 17
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	20
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	7
<i>Niemotko v. Maryland</i> , 340 U.S. 268 (1951).....	15
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	6, 10, 11
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	16
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980).....	21
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	5
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	7, 8
<i>Two Guys from Harrison Allentown, Inc. v.</i> <i>McGinley</i> , 366 U.S. 582 (1961).....	7
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	21
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	22
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	5
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	21
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. CONST., Amend. I	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
EXECUTIVE ACTION:	
Proclamation No. 9645, <i>Enhancing Vetting Capabilities and Process for Detecting Attempted Entry Into the United States by Terrorists or Other Public-Safety Threats</i> , 82 FED. REG. 45,161 (Sept. 24, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Thomas J. Curry, <i>The First Freedoms: Church and State in America to the Passage of the First Amendment</i> (Oxford, 1986)	18
Carl H. Esbeck, <i>Do Discretionary Religious Exemptions Violate the Establishment Clause?</i> , 106 Kentucky L. J. no. 4 (forthcoming May 2018), http://ssrn.com/abstract=2952370	14
Carl H. Esbeck, <i>Unwanted Exposure to Religious Expression by Government: Standing and the Establishment Clause</i> , 7 Charleston L. Rev. 607 (2013)	13
Carl H. Esbeck, <i>Uses and Abuses of Textualism and Originalism in Establishment Clause Interpretation</i> , 2011 Utah L. Rev. 489 (2011).....	6, 10, 19
Steven Smith, <i>Symbols, Perceptions, and Doctrinal Illusions: Establishment Neutrality and the “No Endorsement” Test</i> , 86 Mich. L. Rev. 266 (1987)	22
Anson Phelps Stokes, <i>Church and States in the United States</i> (Harper, 1950)	18
